
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07895 213740 
 

 

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 6 May 2022 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 MAY 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 

FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 

You can watch this meeting via this weblink:  
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings  
 
If you are attending in person you will need to bring a portable device, such as a 
laptop or tablet to listen to and watch the meeting. You will also need to bring a 
headset/headphones. 

 

Members of the Committee: 

David Bretherton (Chair) 

Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair) 
Ken Arlett 
Tim Bearder 
Victoria Haval 

Elizabeth Gillespie 
Lorraine Hillier 
Axel Macdonald 
Jo Robb 

Ian Snowdon 
Alan Thompson 

 
Substitutes 

vacancy 
Celia Wilson 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Alexandrine Kantor 
Mocky Khan 
Jane Murphy 
Caroline Newton 

Sue Roberts 
David Turner 
Kellie Hinton 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


  2 

 

1  Chair's announcements   
 

To receive any announcements from the chair and general housekeeping matters. 
 
2  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members. 
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 16 March 2022. 
 
4  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    
 
5  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn. 

 
6  Proposals for site visits   

 
7  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   
 

Development control applications 

 
 

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information 

 
All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number.  
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 

 

 
Summary index of applications 

 



  3 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page 

 
     
8  P21/S5302/FUL 

- 3 Beckley 
Close, 
Woodcote   

Proposed two storey dwelling and 
first floor extension to existing 
dwelling with associated parking and 
amenity areas (as amended by plans 
received 22 February 2022 to re-
plan the garden area and to include 
a kitchen window). 

P21/S5302/FUL 15 - 30 

 

     
9  P21/S3252/FUL 

- Hobbs Red 
Lion Moorings, 
Thameside, 
Henley on 
Thames   

Installation of an accessible boat 
mooring (as amended by plans 
including a reduction in the size of 
the floating pontoon and the loss of 
one finger jetty to allow for the 
mooring of boats closer to the river 
bank and not out into the river 
navigation, submitted 2 March 
2022). 

P21/S3252/FUL 31 - 50 

 

     
10  P20/S2504/FUL 

- 46 King 
James Way, 
Henley-on-
Thames   

Change of use of ground floor of 
existing building from residential to a 
mixed use of residential and 
childcare purposes and addition of a 
temporary wooden structure to the 
garden to provide a covered area. 

P20/S2504/FUL 51 - 60 

 

     
11  P22/S0023/HH - 

Pantiles, 
Elizabeth Road, 
Henley-on-
Thames   

Variation of conditions 3 (Plan of Car 
Parking Provision) and 5 (Drainage) 
on application P20/S4111/HH.  
Parking changed to 2 parking 
spaces on existing drive and 
submitting the details as shown on 
drawing CN30 drainage plan.    
(Proposed two storey side/rear 
extension and two new front dormer 
windows). 

P22/S0023/HH 61 - 68 

 



  4 

 

 

 

 



 1 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

 

Planning Committee 

 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 16 MARCH 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 

 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: David Bretherton (Chair), Peter Dragonetti (Vice-Chair), Ken Arlett, Elizabeth 
Gillespie, Victoria Haval, Lorraine Hillier, Axel Macdonald, Jane Murphy (as substitute for 
Ian Snowdon), Sam Casey-Rerhaye (as substitute for Jo Robb), and Alan Thompson 
Officers: Michael Flowers (Democratic Services Officer) and Paula Fox (Development 
Manager) 
 

Remote attendance:  
Councillors: David Bartholomew and David Rouane 
Officers:  Sharon Crawford (Planning Team Leader), Paul Lucas (Senior Planning Officer), 
Marc Pullen (Planning and Development Officer), Susie Royce (Broadcasting Officer), and 
Cathie Scotting (Major Applications Team Leader) 
External Officers: Michael Deadman and Jason Sherwood (Oxfordshire County Council) 
 
 

91 Chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 

92 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Bearder, Jo Robb, and Ian 
Snowdon. 

 
The democratic services officer at the request of Councillor Snow
[...]
ions would be constructed to enable 
passing places where the road was not wide enough for opposing traffic to move past one 
another at the same time. 
 
Councillor David Bartholomew, the local ward member, spoke against the application. 
 
The committee asked whether the road was strong enough for the proposed application, or 
whether it would suffer a fast rate of erosion. The response to the committee was that the 
driveway was in the ownership of the applicant, and it would therefore be in the interests of 
the owners to maintain it. Additionally, the planning officer also added that separate 
households would use it, and due to it being a private road, any maintenance would be 
between the relevant parties. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to refuse outline planning permission for application P21/S1389/O due to the 
harm to the amenity of neighbours through the increase in traffic movements along the 
access. 
 

100 P21/S3371/FUL - Tree Tops House, Gillotts Lane, Henley-on-
Thames  
 
Councillor Alan Thompson left the meeting before the start of the item. 

 
The committee considered application P21/S33371 for the demolition of house. 
Construction of five apartments with detached car ports and bin/cycle store. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 

Page 10



 7 

 
The planning officer introduced the application, and explained that it had been referred to 
the committee due to objections from Henley Town Council for reasons identified within 
section 2.1 of the report. The planning officer also confirmed that the application had been 
deferred at the previous committee meeting to enable a site visit to take place. The 
application’s background was then provided, with the context of the site’s history detailed. 
The planning co
[...]
/FUL 
 APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION 
 REGISTERED 24.12.2021 
 PARISH WOODCOTE 
 WARD MEMBER(S) Jo Robb & Lorraine Hillier 
 APPLICANT Mr M Allaway 
 SITE 3 Beckley Close, Woodcote, RG8 0SZ 
 PROPOSAL Proposed two storey dwelling and first floor 

extension to existing dwelling with associated 
parking and amenity areas (As amended by plans 
received 22 February 2022 to re-plan the garden 
area and to include a kitchen window) 

 OFFICER Marc Pullen 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application is referred to planning committee as Woodcote Parish Council object 

to the proposed development.   
 

1.2 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a new two-storey 
dwelling and a first-floor extension to no. 3 Beckley Close.  The proposed 
development would introduce a new one-bedroom dwelling on the site and the 
extension to no. 3 Beckley Close would introduce a third bedroom to the dwelling.   
The new dwelling would occupy an area of open land which is currently used to park 
vehicles for no. 3 Beckley Close and would be attached to no. 3 Beckley Close.  The 
extension to no. 3 Beckley Close would be to the rear of the dwelling.   
 

1.3 The application site (which is shown on the OS extract attached as Appendix A) lies 
within an existing area of residential development.  The site lies within the built-up 
limits of the village and is accessed off Beckley Close.  The majority of the site is 
currently used as garden space and parking for no. 3 Beckley Close.  The whole of 
Woodcote lies within the Chilterns AONB. 
 

1.4 Reduced copies of the plans accompanying the application are attached as Appendix 
B.  Other documentation associated with the application can be viewed on the 
council’s website, www.southoxon.gov.uk.  

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS 
2.1 Woodcote Parish Council - Object 

 WNP, T8 – Failure to provide 1 off street parking space for each bedroom, of 
what is clearly a 2 bedroom property. 

 W
[...]
g, and possibly a small tree would make a 
marked improvement to the street scene.  A condition can be attached which will 
require landscape details to be submitted for approval.   
 

6.27 In light of this assessment, it is officer’s view that the proposed development would 
comply with the policy requirements of Policy ENV1 (SOLP).   
 

6.28 Drainage:  
The proposed development lies in an area of low flood risk (flood risk 1) and is not 
identified as an area susceptible to surface water flooding.   
 

6.29 Carbon Reduction:  
In consultation with the council’s contracted energy assessor, the proposed energy 
statement and calculations comply with the requirements of Policy DES10. 
   

 Other matters  
 

6.30 Pre-commencement conditions:  
In accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Pre-commencement Conditions) 
Regulations 2018, Section 100ZA (6) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990(a) 
the Council is required to confirm agreement to all pre-commencement conditions.  
These will all have been agreed by the applicant/agent in writing in accordance with the 
requirements of this legislation.    
 

6.31 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL):  
The council’s CIL charging schedule applies to all relevant proposals.  CIL is a planning 
charge that local authorities can implement to help deliver infrastructure and to support 
the development of their area and is primarily calculated on the increase in footprint 
created as a result of the development or net gain of residential use on site.  This 
development would be liable to pay CIL.    

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
7.1 Planning permission should be granted.  The proposed development would be 

acceptable in principle and subject to conditions, would not be harmful to the character 
and appearance of the area or the amenity of neighbours and would ensure the 
protection and enhancement of landscape value within the site.  The development 

Page 21



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 May 2022 

  

would ensure sufficient energy reduction measures are implemented and that sufficient 
parking and vehicular access is provided.   

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
8.1 Planning permission should be granted subject to the following conditions:  

 
 1 : Development hereby approved to commence within three years of date of  

     permission 
2 : Development hereby approved in accordance with approved plans 
3 : Development to be implemented in accordance with materials shown on plan 
     and outlined within application form  
4 : The approved parking & manoeuvring areas should be retained for parking of  
      car 
5 : Landscaping Scheme (trees and shrubs only) to be submitted for approval  
6 : Tree Protection (General) details to be submitted for approval  
7 : No windows, doors or other openings along rear of property unless consent  
     given   
8 : Electric Vehicle Charging Points to be installed for new dwelling (details  
     required) 
9 : All carbon reduction energy efficiency measures to be implemented in  
     accordance with Energy Statement and a verification report submitted for 
     approval  

 

 

Author:  Marc Pullen 

Tel:        01235 422600 

Email:    Planning@southoxon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 22



Appendix A

Page 23

Agenda Item 8P21/S5302/FUL



1

2

14

7

2

4

2

14

7

10

21

11

1

2

13

3

1

17

1

5

12

14

2

3

1

15

2

54

HAGBOURNE

WAY

CL
OSE

BI
RC

HE
N

CLOSE

GRIMMER

BALDONS CL

CL

BECKLEY

 m20100

464800

46
48

00

181700

181600

181700

181600

1

2

4

2

14

13

3

12

15

WAY

GRIMMER

CL

BECKLEY

Location

Site Plan

N

NUMBER

PROJECT

Proposed Dwelling & Alterations Existing

3 Beckley Close, Woodcote


SCALE
1:1250; 1:500

DATE
Sept 2020


original size A3 ©ꑑ

CLIENT

Mr M. Allaway


DRAWING

Location; Site Plan


2062 - 10B

Building Design
Project ManagementAdrian Aldred

5 Wantage Road
WALLINGFORD
OX10 0LR


telephone 01491 839732

adrian.aldred@btinternet.com
Site Plan 1:500 

0 105 20 2.5
[...]

amended by plans including a reduction in the size 
of the floating pontoon and the loss of one finger 
jetty to allow for the mooring of boats closer to the 
river bank and not out into the river navigation 
submitted 2 March 2022). 

 OFFICER Caitlin Phillpotts 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 The application is referred to Planning Committee because the Officers’ 

recommendations conflict with the views of Henley Town Council.   
 

1.2 The site forms a small parcel of land lying along the banks of the River Thames 
between Thameside and an existing line of pontoon mornings, located within the built 
up limits of Henley-On-Thames. The site lies inside of Henley’s Main Conservation 
Area and within the setting of the Grade I listed Henley Bridge and a number of 
surrounding listed buildings.  The site lies inside of flood zone 3.  
 

 
 

1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the construction of an accessible ramp 
extending from the adjoining highway and down to an existing area of pontoons to be 
upgraded as part of the proposed scheme. Indicatively the proposed boundary 
treatments are shown in a combination of painted meatal estate rail and timber 
fencing in a design and style to match the existing gates and fences in the immediate 
area. A copy of the plans is attached as Appendix A and other documentation 
associated with the application can be viewed on the council’s website, 
www.southoxon.gov.uk.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 9

http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/ccm/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P21/S3252/FUL
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 May 2022 

 

 
 
2.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS 
2.1 Henley-on-Thames Town Council  

- Recommends refusal due to the impact of the proposal on the 
character of the area, adverse impact on the adjacent moorings and 
associated traffic - noting, a disabled ramp in this location is not necessary, 
there is already adequate pro
[...]
ecessary railings and gradient. It has however been designed to minimise the impact 
by using locally distinctive materials, avoiding significant trees and so that it rises and 
falls with the water. As such I am satisfied that the visual impact would be negligible, in 
keeping with the character and appearance of this part of the conservation area and 
unharmful to the setting of the surrounding listed buildings. 

Page 35

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/16/section/40


South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 May 2022 

 
6.4 On review of the revised scheme submitted to accommodate concerns over river safety 

navigation the council’s conservation officer notes, the amended proposals on the 
historic environment would remain as previous. My comments are unchanged. The 
proposals are in keeping with the riverside character of the conservation area. There 
would be a negligible visual impact at street level where the railings are proposed to 
remain as existing, and the ramp would not obstruct views between the bridge and 
other buildings within the conservation area. 
 

6.5 Design & character : impact on the landscape setting 
As noted by the council’s forestry officer, the proposed access ramp is within the 
theoretical root protection area of the mature London plane tree growing to the south. 
This tree is protected by the conservation area. However, due to the existing site 
conditions and the relatively light weight structure of the ramp, it is not considered that 
the construction of the development as proposed would cause any significant harm to 
the tree.  
 

6.6 Whilst the proposed scheme sees the introduction of a more visually intrusive piece of 
infrastructure, in the context of the existing moorings along this section of river in my 
view, it would not significantly alter existing views into and across the rivers edge when 
viewed from the wider public vantage points inside of the conservation area.  
 

   
 
I note the 
[...]
 Number: TQRQM20194181549420

Scale: 1:200 @ A4

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 OS 100042766

P
age 60



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 May 2022 

 1 

 

 
 APPLICATION NO. P22/S0023/HH 
 APPLICATION TYPE HOUSEHOLDER 
 REGISTERED 24.3.2022 
 PARISH HENLEY-ON-THAMES 
 WARD MEMBER(S) Ken Arlett 

Kellie Hinton 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

 APPLICANT Mrs Catherine Notaras 
 SITE Pantiles, Elizabeth Road, Henley-on-Thames, RG9 

1RA 
 PROPOSAL Variation of conditions 3 (Plan of Car Parking 

Provision) and 5 (Drainage) on application 
P20/S4111/HH.  Parking changed to 2 parking 
spaces on existing drive and submitting the details 
as shown on drawing CN30 drainage plan.   
 
(Proposed two storey side/rear extension and two 
new front dormer windows) 

 OFFICER Davina Sarac 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee as the applicant’s partner is 

District Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak who lives at the property also. The officer’s 
recommendation is for approval as set below in this report. 
 

1.2 The application site, which is shown on the plan attached as Appendix A, is occupied 
by a detached, two-storey red brick and brown tiled dwelling, located within the built-
up limits of Henley-on-Thames. The site does not lie within any designated area. 
 

1.3 This application is made under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 to vary conditions 3 (parking provision) and 5 (drainage) of application 
P20/S4111/FUL, following unacceptable details being submitted as part of the 
discharge of condition application (P21/S2621/DIS) and in order to regularise the 
development in order to allow the following changes: 
 
Condition 3 changes: 
 
Change from providing 4 car parking spaces on site to 2. 
 
Condition 5 details: 
 
Showing details of new drainage retrospectively that were not provided under the 
P21/S2621/DIS application. 
 
A copy of the proposed plans are attached as A
[...]
n application. The submitted Arboricultural Report (ref: BS/473 Date: 
16/12/2021) shows the root protection areas (RPA) for trees T001 and T002 as shown 
on the Tree Protection Plan. Tree T002 lies opposite Pantiles and the majority of the 
tree roots are located with the grassed area in front of Pantiles. The hard surfacing of 
the road on the west of the tree has influenced root growth further to the east within the 
front grassed area of Pantiles. Having discussed the proposal with the Council’s 
Forestry Officer, it is concluded that no additional hard surfacing within the existing 
grassed area should be allowed as this contains the rooting system for the lime tree. 

Page 63



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 17 May 2022 

 4 

This has led to a conflict between protecting the existing tree and providing additional 
off street parking. 
 

6.6 The Local Highway Authority has assessed the proposal to reduce the number of off-
street parking from 4 spaces to 2. It is concluded that the revised parking plan subject 
to this application meets parking guidance and is considered acceptable, despite the 
previous application seeking additional parking. 
 
It is considered that should any displaced vehicles as a result of the development be 
located onto the public highway, this is unlikely to significantly increase the risk to 
highway safety in this location. Given the characteristics of the carriageway, vehicular 
traffic and speeds are considered to be relatively low. After investigation and reviewing 
the supplied documents, the Highway Authority has raised no objection to this 
application. 
 

6.7 
 

Therefore, whilst it is regrettable that the development provides less parking than 
previously had been sought, the conflict with the protection of the existing tree leads 
Officers to consider that, on balance, the existing driveway which provides parking for 2 
vehicles is considered to be acceptable in relation to the extended dwelli

Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Tuesday 17 May 2022 at 6.00 pm  
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Peter Dragonetti (Vice-Chair), Ken Arlett, Tim Bearder, Sam Casey-Rerhaye, 
Lorraine Hillier, Alexandrine Kantor, Axel Macdonald and Alan Thompson 
Officers: Paul Bateman and Paula Fox 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers: Marc Pullen, Caitlin Phillpotts, Susie Royse and Davina Sarac   
 

 
126 Chair's announcements  

 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed and 
advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 

 
127 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bretherton, Victoria Haval, Jo 
Robb and Ian Snowdon. Councillor Alexandrine Kantor substituted for Councillor Haval and 
Councillor Sam Casey- Rerhaye substituted for Councillor Robb. 

 
128 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 March 2022 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such. 

 
129 Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Ken Arlett declared a disclosable non- pecuniary interest in the application for 
Hobbs Red Lion Moorings, Thameside, Henley-on-Thames (P21/S3252/FUL), as he 
considered that he had fettered his discretion on the application, having voted upon it at a 
Henley Town Council meeting. He would exercise his right to speak as a local councillor but 
during the committee’s consideration of the item he would remove himself from the meeting 
room. 

 
 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

130 Urgent business  
 

There was no urgent business. 

 
131 Proposals for site visits  

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to defer planning permission in respect of application 
P20/S2504/FUL, 46 King James Way, Henley-on–Thames, to enable a site visit to take 
place, was declared carried on being put to the vote. The committee wished to have the 
opportunity to visualise the proposals in the proposed setting. 
 
RESOLVED: to hold a site visit for application P20/S2504/FUL and defer the consideration of 
the application until the visit had been completed. 

 
132 Public participation  

 
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting. 

 
133 P21/S5302/FUL - 3 Beckley Close, Woodcote  

 
The committee considered application P21/S5302/FUL for a two storey dwelling and first floor 
extension to existing dwelling with associated parking and amenity areas (as amended by 
plans received 22 February 2022 to re-plan the garden area and to include a kitchen window) 
at 3 Beckley Close, Woodcote.  
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that the application complied with the South Oxfordshire Local 
Plan (SOLP) and the Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan. The application sought planning 
permission for the erection of a new two-storey dwelling and a first-floor extension to no. 3 
Beckley Close. Woodcote Parish Council objected to the proposal on a number of grounds, 
including lack of off-street parking space, unneighbourly development, dominance over 
neighbours, design out of character, and no regard for renewable energy technologies. The 
planning officer reported that the car parking arrangements were in conflict with the 
Woodcote Neighbourhood Plan but did not have an impact on highways safety and had 
received the approval of the highways authority, Oxfordshire County Council (OCC). Tree 
protection measures, landscaping and carbon reduction arrangements had received the 
approval of technical officers. The application had recently had changes made to it in respect 
of the building façade and energy performance. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding the layout of the proposal and 
whether a garage would be blocked as a result, the planning officer stated that there was no 
intention in the application to restrict any access or use. The committee asked the planning 
officer why a single off street parking space was not provided for each bedroom. The 
planning officer advised that Woodcote Parish Council had objected to the application on the 
grounds that the new house would not provide enough parking, as it considered that the 
sitting room upstairs could be used as a second bedroom.  Officers had reconsulted OCC on 
the basis that the development could be used as a two-bedroom dwelling, and OCC 
maintained its support of the proposed development.  OCC had stated that any displaced 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

vehicles would not result in any significant risk to highway safety and whilst the site would 
egress onto Grimmer Way, it was considered that vehicle speeds and traffic volumes were 
relatively low and thus were not considered to present any threat to the safety of the highway 
network. 
 
The planning officer referred to one of Woodcote Parish Council’s objections that the 
proposal did not conform with the South Oxfordshire Design Guide’s standards regarding 
minimum distances between habitable rooms; the window to the rear of the property would 
be in respect of a staircase. Proposed condition 7 would control consents for windows, doors 
or other openings along rear of property. 
 
Councillor Helen Booker, a representative of Woodcote Parish Council, spoke objecting to 
the application. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission failed on being put to the vote. 
 
The committee considered that the proposed development would be acceptable in principle 
and, subject to conditions, would not be harmful to the character and appearance of the area 
or the amenity of neighbours and would ensure the protection and enhancement of 
landscape value within the site. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P21/S5302/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. Development hereby approved to commence within three years of date of permission. 
2. Development hereby approved in accordance with approved plans 
3. Development to be implemented in accordance with materials shown on plan and 

outlined within application form. 
4. The approved parking & manoeuvring areas should be retained for parking of car. 
5. Landscaping Scheme (trees and shrubs only) to be submitted for approval. 
6. Tree Protection (General) details to be submitted for approval. 
7. No windows, doors or other openings along rear of property unless consent given. 
8. Electric Vehicle Charging Points to be installed for new dwelling (details required). 
9. All carbon reduction energy efficiency measures to be implemented in accordance with 

Energy Statement and a verification report submitted for approval. 

 
134 P21/S3252/FUL - Hobbs Red Lion Moorings, Thameside, Henley on 
Thames  

 
Ken Arlett declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in this application, as he considered 
that he had fettered his discretion on the application, having voted upon it at a Henley Town 
Council meeting.  
 
The committee considered application P21/S3252/FUL for the installation of an accessible 
boat mooring (as amended by plans including a reduction in the size of the floating pontoon 
and the loss of one finger jetty to allow for the mooring of boats closer to the river bank and 
not out into the river navigation submitted 2 March 2022) at Hobbs Red Lion Moorings, 
Thameside, Henley on Thames. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that the site formed a small parcel of land lying along the banks 
of the River Thames between Thameside and an existing line of pontoon mornings, located 
within the built up limits of Henley-on-Thames. The site was located within Henley’s main 
conservation area and within the setting of the grade I listed Henley Bridge and a number of 
surrounding listed buildings. The conservation officer considered that the proposals were in 
keeping with the riverside character of the conservation area and that there would be a 
negligible visual impact at street level. The planning officer also reported that the proposed 
access ramp was within the theoretical root protection area of the mature London plane tree 
growing to the south. This tree was protected by the conservation area. Moreover, owing to 
the existing site conditions and the relatively lightweight structure of the ramp, it was not 
considered that the construction of the development as proposed would cause any significant 
harm to the tree. In respect of flood risk, the Environment Agency had reported that the 
development was considered compatible with its riverside location and would not result in 
any increased risk of flooding. 
 
Councillor Ken Arlett, a representative of Henley Town Council, spoke objecting to the 
application. 
 
Mr. Jim Sneddon, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Mr. Jonathan Hobbs, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Ken Arlett, a local ward councillor, spoke to the application. He had exercised his 
right to speak as a local councillor but during the committee’s consideration of the item he 
removed himself from the meeting room. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P21/S3252/FUL subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. Commencement three years - Full Planning Permission. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans.  
3. Sample materials to be agreed. 
4. Flood mitigation measure - implementation as approved. 

 
135 P20/S2504/FUL - 46 King James Way, Henley-on-Thames  

 
Consideration of this application was deferred to facilitate a site visit. 
 
136 P22/S0023/HH - Pantiles, Elizabeth Road, Henley-on-Thames  

 
The committee considered application P22/S0023/HH for the variation of conditions 3 (Plan 
of Car Parking Provision) and 5 (Drainage) on application P20/S4111/HH.  Parking changed 
to 2 parking spaces on existing drive and submitting the details as shown on drawing CN30 
drainage plan (proposed two storey side/rear extension and two new front dormer windows) 
at Pantiles, Elizabeth Road, Henley-on-Thames. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council - Planning Committee - Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. The 
planning officer reported that since planning permission had been granted, the development 
had been completed and this application sought retrospective permission to vary the 
conditions that were not complied with prior to the commencement to development, namely 
parking provision and drainage conditions. The submitted parking plan which had been 
submitted as part of the discharge of condition application was not acceptable from an 
arboricultural perspective and therefore this condition could not be discharged at the time. 
 
The planning officer also reported that having discussed the proposal with the council’s 
forestry officer, it had been concluded that no additional hard surfacing within the existing 
grassed area should be allowed as this contained the rooting system for a lime tree in front of 
the property and on the public highway. This had led to a conflict between protecting the 
existing tree and providing additional off-street parking. The highways authority, the 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) had assessed the proposal to reduce the number of off-
street parking from 4 spaces to 2. It had concluded that the revised parking plan met parking 
guidance and was considered acceptable, despite the previous application seeking additional 
parking spaces. The committee noted that the location of the new drainage arrangements 
was under the existing driveway and away from the roots of the lime tree and was therefore 
considered to be acceptable. 
 
A statement by the applicant, Ms. Catherine Notaras, had been sent to the committee by the 
democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
The committee was satisfied with the revised car parking and drainage arrangements and 
considered that planning permission should be granted. 
 
Councillor Axel Macdonald encountered communication difficulties during consideration of 
this item with the result that he did not hear the whole debate. He did not vote on this 
application. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P22/S0023/HH subject to the 
following condition: 

 
1. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 


